Statnett  Notes 2025 223

Changes in estimate variances for the year

Parent company   Group
2024 2025  (Amounts in NOK million)  2025 2024
-321 -116  Change in discount rate  -116 -321

13 -195  Changes in pension assets  -195 13
143 -44  Other changes  -44 143

-165 -356  Total changes in estimate variances for the year  -356 -165

Financial/actuarial assumptions, parent company and Group 2025 2024
Discount rate corporate covered bonds (OMF) 4,00 % 3,90 %
Interest income on pension assets 4,00 % 3,90 %
Expected wage adjustments 4,00 % 4,00 %
Expected pension adjustments 2,75 % 3,00 %
Expected adjustment of basic amount (G) under NIS 3,75 % 3,75 %
Mortality table K2013 BE K2013 BE

Sensitivity analysis
The figures below give an estimate of the potential effect of a change in certain assumptions for defined-benefit
pension schemes. The following estimates and estimated pension costs for 2025 are based on the facts and
circumstances on 31 December 2025. Actual results may differ significantly from these estimates.

Sensitivities decrease (increase) of benefit obligation as of year-end
(Amounts in NOK million, except per cent)

Parent company   Group
155 6,4 %  Discount rate increase 0.5 per cent  155 6,4 %
-24 -1,0 %  Expected salary increase 0.5 per cent -24 -1,0 %
-22 -0,9 %  Expected pension increase 0.5 per cent -22 -0,9 %

Percentual breakdown of pension assets into investment categories, parent
company and Group as at 31 December 2025 2024
Norwegian shares   12 % 11 %
Global shares   21 % 23 %
Held-to-maturity bonds   8 % 8 %
Nordic bonds   11 % 10 %
Global bonds   24 % 26 %
Property   10 % 10 %
Private equity   6 % 5 %
Money market   7 % 4 %
Bank deposits   1 % 2 %
Total   100 % 100 %

Members of the defined-benefit plan

Parent company   Group
2024 2025   2025 2024

789 780  Members of the pension fund 783 792
576 586  Of which pensioners 587 577
213 194  No. of active pension scheme members 196 215

Statnett  Notes 2025 224

Disbursement flow Statnett SF

The weighted average duration of the pension obligation related to the main pension scheme in Statnett SF is

estimated at 10 years. This estimate is based on the pension assumptions as at 31 December 2025.

Statnett SF’s Pension Fund does not match pension assets to the maturity structure of the pension obligations in the

schemes as they stand at 31 December 2025.

Statnett  Notes 2025 225

Note 8 Tangible and intangible assets

Tangible assets comprise power lines, substation infrastructure, buildings, land, ICT equipment etc. that are necessary